
1. AMBULANCE HEALTH SERVICES: RESPONSE BY THE PROVINCE TO THE FUNDING

REQUEST FOR CAPITAL BUDGET AND SHORT TERM ACTION PLAN

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS AS AMENDED

That Council receive this report for information.

That staff proceed with the priority items in the approved 2000 Capital budget, namely
new ambulances, additional medical equipment and maintenance investment, not
withstanding the province’s refusal to fund it’s share of these necessary investments;
and,

FURTHER THAT Council allocates $1.8 million to implement the short-term
ambulance action plan, prioritizing more hours of service and more ambulances on the
road in 2000, not withstanding the province’s refusal to fund it’s share of these
improvements, subject to the Finance Department identifying the source of funding,
prior to Council approval; and,

FURTHER THAT the foregoing is subject to Transition Board approval.

DOCUMENTATION

1. Medical Officer of Health report dated 3 May 00 is immediately attached.

2.  Extract of Minute, Community Services Committee, 18 May 00 immediately follows the
report and includes a record of all votes.

3. Extract of Draft Minute, Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee, 6
June 00 immediately follows the report and includes a record of all votes.



REGION OF OTTAWA-
CARLETON

MEMORANDUM

RÉGION D’OTTAWA-CARLETON NOTE DE SERVICE

Our File/N/Réf.
Your File/V/Réf. RC

DATE 3 May 2000

TO/DEST. The Chair and Members of Council

FROM/EXP. Medical Officer of Health

SUBJECT/OBJET AMBULANCE HEALTH SERVICES:  RESPONSE BY THE
PROVINCE TO THE FUNDING REQUEST FOR CAPITAL
BUDGET AND SHORT TERM ACTION PLAN

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to inform Community Services Committee and Regional Council that the
Ministry of Health & Long-Term Care (MOH&LTC) has agreed to fund only $232,631 (25% of the
cost of replacement defibrillators) of the total estimated requirement of $7.16 million requested for the
2000 Capital Transition Budget and the Short Term Action Plan for Ambulance Health Services.

BACKGROUND

Capital Budget

Regional Council approved the Region’s 2000 Capital Transition Budget in December 1999.  The
capital budget provided for one time costs to prepare for the transition of ambulance health services
from the Province to the Region by 01 January 2001 at an estimated total cost of $3.569 million.
Council’s approval of this budget assumed 50/50 shared funding with the Province.  The budget
included such items as the purchase of additional ambulances and medical equipment, replacement of
existing failing defibrillators, updating technology and refurbishment of existing vehicles and equipment.

On 10 March 2000, Regional staff sent a request, supporting the Base Hospital recommendation, to the
Province to replace the existing defibrillators.

On 16 March 2000, Ambulance Health Services staff requested funding (Annex A) from the Province
for its share ($1,784,250) which represents half of the proposed Capital Transition Budget of



2

$3,568,500 for ambulance health services.  This included the estimated cost for replacement of the
existing defibrillators.

Short Term Action Plan

Following an update report from staff, Regional Council approved a number of recommendations on 23
February 2000 to begin preparations for the transition of ambulance health services and an interim
action plan to address critical issues.  One of the recommendations directed,

“That an immediate action plan be prepared for funding prior to full assumption
of the service in 2001.  Upon approval of 50/50 cost sharing from the Province,
immediately implement measures (estimated $4-6 million) such as those listed in
the body of this report that will provide some interim measures to re-dress
critical problems caused by the Province’s underfunding of the system.”

Based on Council’s directive, a request for shared funding dated 29 March 2000 was sent to the
Province outlining a proposed Short Term Action Plan (Annex B) to re-dress these critical problems
estimated at $3,591,310.  This cost is not considered a one-time cost but is operational in nature and
thus would be ongoing from year to year.

DISCUSSION

On 23 March 1999, the Provincial Minister of Finance announced that the Province would initiate a
50/50 cost sharing arrangement with all Upper Tier Municipalities retroactive to 01 January 1999 for
ambulance services.  To date, the Province has not defined what it considers to be “approved” costs
since its March 1999 cost sharing announcement.

In the interim, the Province has taken the position that it will not approve any expenditures beyond the
1999 operational baseline funding until it has defined what “approved” costs are to include.

Following funding requests from the Region of Ottawa-Carleton for the Province’s portion of the
proposed 2000 Capital Transition Budget, including defibrillator replacement, and the Region’s Short
Term Action Plan, replies were received from the Province on 10 April 2000 (Annex C, D, and E) to
all requests.

Capital Budget including Defibrillator Replacement

In response to the Region’s defibrillator replacement request of 10 March 2000, the Province only
agreed to fund 25% or $232,631 of the new defibrillator replacement costs.  The total cost was
$930,312 leaving the Region to fund the 75% balance of $697,681.



3

In response to the Region’s 16 March 2000 request for the Province’s 50% share, or $1.784 million, of
the total capital budget requirements estimated at $3.569 million, the Province replied that it will not
provide any funding for any item outlined in the Region’s 2000 Capital budget for ambulance services,
beyond its stated allowance for the replacement of defibrillators.

Based on the Region’s proposed capital transition expenditures of $3,568,500, the Province has only
agreed to fund $232,631 for the new defibrillators leaving an estimated $3,335,869 outstanding, of
which $1,784,250 has been approved by Regional Council.  At the present time, this leaves
$1,551,619 of unfunded requirements for the transition of ambulance services.

Short Term Action Plan

In addition, and in response to the Region’s request of 29 March 2000 for the funding of its proposed
Short Term Action Plan to provide immediate relief to the Region’s ailing ambulance service, the
Province states that it “has established the level of grants to municipalities as a sharing of the
amounts that were used to calculate the 1999 billings to Municipalities.  The process for
adjusting the current standard of funding through the identification of approved costs is still
under consideration.”.  At the present time, it appears that since the Province has not defined what
their intended “approved” costs are, they will not consider Upper Tier Municipalities’ requests for
funding regardless of the state of the current services.

CONCLUSION

The Region of Ottawa-Carleton requested 50/50 cost sharing for the 2000 Capital Transition Budget
(total $3.569 million) and for the Short Term Action Plan (total $3.591 million).  The Province has
agreed to only fund $232,631 (25% of the cost of replacement defibrillators) of the total estimated
requirement of $7.16 million.

While none are ideal, the following options are submitted for consideration:

• Do not proceed until a meeting is held with Ministry officials and appropriate shared funding
arrangements are negotiated and agreed to;

• Fund a portion of the proposed 2000 Capital Transition Budget and/or a portion of the proposed
Short Term Action Plan;

• Provide 100% funding for items outlined in the 2000 Capital Transition Budget and/or the Short
Term Action Plan.

Original signed by
Robert Cushman, MD, FRCPC



ANNEX A
Region of Ottawa-Carleton Région d'Ottawa-Carleton
7th Floor, 495 Richmond Road 495, chemin Richmond, 7e étage

Ottawa, Ontario  K2A 4A4 Ottawa (ON)  K2A 4A4

Health Department Service de la Santé
Land Ambulance Services Services d'ambulance terrestre

Tel. (613) 560-6086 ext. 2863 Tél. (613) 560-6086 ext. 2863
Fax. (613) 724-4124 Télécopieur (613) 724-4124

16 March 2000

Mr. Blake Forsyth
Regional Manager
Ministry of Health and Long Term Care
Eastern Ontario Emergency Health Services
75 Spring Street
P.O. Box 790
Almonte, Ontario
K0A 1A0

Dear Mr. Forsyth:

Re: Funding Request
Ambulance Services - Region of Ottawa-Carleton

I wanted to update and provide a request to you on some issues regarding funding.

As part of the 2000 Capital Budget adopted by Regional Council on 22 December 1999, our
Ambulance Health Services Division identified a transition project whereby an additional $3,568,500
total investment, is necessary to prepare for the assumption of ambulance services beginning 01 January
2001.  Based on widely recognized North American industry standards, we estimated the necessary
number of additional ambulances, equipment and systems required for service delivery to the residents
and visitors to Ottawa-Carleton.  This one-time investment is over and above the current level of
funding presently shared between your Ministry and the Region.  A detailed breakdown of the budgeted
expenditures can be found in the attached Annex A.

As you know, the Region remains committed to operating a fully integrated system, including dispatch.
You will note that the attached breakdown includes capital expenditures which are itemized as
ambulance related and dispatch related.  Currently the Province funds dispatch at the 100% level.  The
Region has outlined in this request, a number of dispatch related technologies that are necessary to
improve the performance of the system and were outlined in our original dispatch proposal in your
possession.

The Region, like all other Upper Tier Municipalities (UTMs) in Ontario, and with the support of the
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) believe that the Province must fund 100% of the
downloaded ambulance services to meet the 1996 requirements as set out in the legislation (Section 42,
Regulation 501/97).  For several months the Municipal EMS Directors across the Province have been



2

anxiously awaiting the announcement of the proposed enhancement by the Provincial government.  We
still await the Province`s proposed enhancement for Ottawa-Carleton.

Unfortunately, the situation in the urban centres of Ottawa-Carleton is much worse than other urban
centres in the Province.  As you know, the urban centres in Ottawa-Carleton have response times of up
to 50% longer than others in the Province.  Therefore, even if the Province agrees to 100% fund to
meet the 1996 Provincial standard as set out in the legislation, the Region would still be left far behind.
In addition, the Region is very concerned that if future funding is based on the Ministry’s 1999 budget
estimates it will be seriously under funded compared to other municipalities in the Province.  I have
raised both of these issues at the AMO/MOH&LTC Land Ambulance Implementation Steering
Committee and expect that the Province would take these issues into consideration in their decision
related to funding Ottawa-Carleton.

Would you please review the attached planned capital expenditures and provide your concurrence so
we can come to a consensus on the level of funding required by the Province, as soon as possible, as
these costs are anticipated to occur during this year.

On a final note, and as you are already aware, the Region of Ottawa-Carleton will be submitting an
additional request in the very near future, as directed by Regional Council February 23, 2000.  The
additional funding request will hopefully provide some short term relief to the system, until the Region
assumes full responsibility for ambulance services January 1, 2001.

If you have any questions regarding any aspect of the planned expenditures, or any information that may
assist us please contact me at 560-6053 ext. 3557 or Joanne Myles at ext. 3567.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Yours truly,

Original Signed by
Joanne Myles for:

Joanne Yelle-Weatherall
Director, Ambulance Health Services

/hf

Attach. (1)

cc: R. Cushman, Medical Officer of Health, Region of Ottawa-Carleton
K. Kirkpatrick, Director and Deputy Treasurer, Region of Ottawa-Carleton
G. Cantello, Manager Commercial Contract Law, Region of Ottawa-Carleton
J. Myles, Manager Ambulance Health Services, Region of Ottawa-Carleton





ANNEX B
Region of Ottawa-Carleton Région d'Ottawa-Carleton

1655 Maple Grove Road 1655, chemin Maple Grove
Kanata, ON  K2V 1B7 Kanata (ON)  K2V 1B7

Health Department Service de la Santé
Ambulance Health Services Services d'ambulance

Tel. (613) 560-6053 x3557 Tél. (613) 560-6053 x3557
Fax. (613) 591-1698 Télécopieur (613) 591-1698

29 March 2000

Mr. Blake Forsyth
Regional Manager
Emergency Health Services Branch, East Ontario
Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care
75 Spring Street, P.O. Box 790
Almonte, Ontario
K0A 1A0

Dear Blake:

As you know, Regional Council approved $4 to $6 million dollars for a “Short Term Action Plan” at its
meeting of February 23rd, 2000.

Recent data analysis shows that the Region has 90th percentile response times for life threatening
emergencies in the urban areas, of up to 50% longer than any other urban area of the Province, and that
survival rates from cardiac arrests dropped even further in 1999, to 3.8%.  This is a clarion call for
action.

Attached for your information and review is the Region’s proposed Plan.  Based on the information
available to the Region, the measures outlined in the Plan should provide some interim relief (until 01
January 2001) and re-address some of the critical problems in the existing system, including long
response times and low survival rates.

Joanne Yelle-Weatherall will be contacting you in a few days for your feedback, and so you can let us
know what your timelines will be in deciding on this funding request.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by
Robert Cushman, MD, FRCPC
Medical Officer of Health

cc: R. Chiarelli, Regional Chair
A. Munter, Councillor and Chair of Community Services Committee
J. Yelle-Weatherall, Director, Ambulance Health Services
C.M. Beckstead, Chief Administrative Officer
M. Kardos Burton, Executive Director, Health Care Programs, MOH&LTC
G. Brand, Director, Emergency Health Services Branch, MOH&LTC
J. King, Assistant Deputy Minister, Health Care Programs Division, MOH&LTC



ANNEX B

Ambulance Health Services

Region of Ottawa-Carleton

Short Term Action Plan Proposal

Submitted to the
Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care

28 March 2000



DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT

I. INTRODUCTION

The current “level of effort” ambulance service has many inter-related system problems that result
in long response times and very poor survival rates for all residents and visitors in Ottawa-
Carleton.

Beginning 01 January 2001 the Region of Ottawa-Carleton will be fully responsible for the
provision of ambulance services.  The goal is to implement a “performance based system” as soon
as possible for the community.

While the Region is only responsible for  funding 50% of the cost of ambulance services until
January 2001, the excessively long response times and low survival rates necessitate immediate
action as outlined in this report.

II. DISCUSSION

The proposed measures should be considered as temporary and  should be in effect only until
01 January 2001, at which time the Region of Ottawa-Carleton will implement its’ new ambulance
services system.

While there can be no performance guarantees without the complete integration of dispatch, the
following measures should provide some improvement in the short term.

A. Staffing and Vehicle Enhancements for Emergency Services

The current service provides about 141,200 paid hours of service per year.  However, in
practice the number of hours that a staffed vehicle is available to respond to calls is
significantly less.  Productive hours are lost due to the following:

Deployment:  As a result of dispatch having limited technology, primitive call prioritization,
limited access to data and little use of historical demand patterns, the deployment of
ambulances is inefficient.  This results in a loss of hours causing poor response times, not
getting the appropriate resource to the call, and ultimately affecting morbidity and mortality
rates.

Shift Change:  When paramedics arrive for work they are not immediately available for calls
because they must first prepare their equipment and their vehicle.  The preparation currently
takes up to half an hour.  In 1998 there were about 14,000 shift changes.  Based on these
numbers, shift changes alone translate into about 7,000 lost hours each year, or 5%.



Vehicle Servicing:  Vehicles requiring servicing or repair are often attended by on duty
paramedics.  This practice, like the others listed above results in fewer paramedics available
for emergency calls.

Hospital Emergency Room Delays:  While no one is able to quantify exactly how long
paramedics wait on average in hospital emergency rooms to have their patients assessed and
triaged, everyone knows that the time lost is of some significance.  A delay of just 15 minutes
per patient translates into 189 hours each year.

Others:  Other circumstances such as: on duty paramedics booking off for illness or injury
result in fewer resources being available, and ultimately result in a less effective and efficient
ambulance system.

Recommendations:

1. Increase the numbers of staff and vehicles available to meet the emergency call
requirements and  match the additional resources to the specific demands.

2. Stagger shift starts to reflect peak call demand.
3. Stop the use of paramedics for vehicle servicing. (#’s 1,2,3 approx. $2.3million)
4. Complete a study to more accurately review and analyze lost time hours and

recommend corrective measures for the long term in the new system (approx.
$50,000).

5. Complete a study to review and analyze call volumes and historical trends,
deployment strategies/plans, staffing patterns and base/post locations (approx.
$150,000).

6. Hire and train four Regional transition supervisors to observe, evaluate and
report on current processes in deployment, field operations and clinical aspects
of the system.  These positions will be trained in performance based
fundamentals and assist with transition planning and implementation of the new
Regional service for 2001 (approx.  $300,000).

Total estimated cost:  $2,8 million.

B. Staffing and Vehicle Enhancements for Non-Emergency Services

No reliable data exists for the supply and demand of  inter-facility transfers.  It is unclear what
percentage of transfer calls require an ambulance or alternative methods of patient
transportation under the Ambulance Act.  In addition, the current data does not indicate
requested times for service and there is a lack of coordination between medical facilities and
the ambulance service.  A comprehensive review  is required.  The review must be conducted



by the Region of Ottawa-Carleton in cooperation with the hospitals and other health care
facilities.

While little factual information exists, patients are waiting too long for transfers.  More unit
hours need to be added to the non-emergency service to reduce the excessive wait times and
to improve the quality of care to our patients, as well as the cooperative effort between all
agencies.

Recommendations:

1.  Increase the number of staff and vehicles available to meet the non emergency
call requirements and to match the additional resources to the specific demands
($431,310).

2.  Stagger shifts to meet peak call demand.
3.  Complete a study of supply and demand of inter-facility transfers ($50,000).

Total estimated cost:  $481,310.

C. Fleet Maintenance

Additional unit hours for both emergency and non emergency services will require more
maintenance and repairs, and will result in the depletion of available spare vehicles.

The existing fleet centre will require more staff and extended hours to be more accessible to
operations.  Based on input from the existing fleet centre, the additional fleet maintenance will
require three additional person years (one store person and two mechanics).

The seven new ambulances ordered by the Region of Ottawa-Carleton will alleviate some of
the demand on fleet beginning January 2001.

Recommendation:

1. Approve funding for three new fleet positions.

Total estimated cost:  $150,000.

D. Supply and Inventory Control

In the existing system the paramedics must return to their base station location to re-stock
their drugs and supplies.  This practice results in fewer resources available to respond to calls.



The Base Hospital, with the approval of the MOH&LTC is currently planning for the
implementation of four PYXIS inventory and supply units.  Having a PYXIS unit at each of
the hospital emergency departments will eliminate the requirement for drugs and supplies at
the base stations; and will improve the overall efficiency and effectiveness of supply and
inventory control.

The Region would like to incorporate similar supply and inventory principles by having all
consumables provided through the PYXIS units.  The Region believes that this would  greatly
reduce loss, waste and/or duplication.

Recommendation:

1. Purchase additional PYXIS unit space for other consumable supplies (8 @
$5,000 per year = $40,000).

2. Complete a physical inventory and a study to review and analyze requirements,
turnover etc. of supplies ($20,000).

Total estimated cost:  $60,000.

E. Training and Orientation

Training and orientation is required for all paramedics to transition from the current “level of
effort” system, to the new “performance based” system .  In conjunction with the Base
Hospital Program of Ottawa-Carleton, the Region will begin training and orientation as soon
as funding is approved by the Province.

Recommendation:

1.  Approve funding for training and orientation.

Estimated cost:  $100,000

III. CONCLUSION

The short term actions proposed should provide some interim relief to the existing system.  The
Region will work in close cooperation with the Base Hospital and Ministry staff to implement the
action items once the Province approves funding.















Extract of Minute
Community Services Committee
18 May 2000

2. AMBULANCE HEALTH SERVICES: RESPONSE BY THE 
PROVINCE TO THE FUNDING REQUEST FOR CAPITAL BUDGET 
AND SHORT TERM ACTION PLAN                                                        
- Medical Officer of Health Report dated 3 May 00

Dr. Robert Cushman, Medical Officer of Health, summarized the report for members of Committee,
noting that there are patient care issues which will be affected by the province’s refusal to cost share the
capital budget and short term action requests.  He noted that both requests are an integral part of the
ambulance system.

Dr. Cushman advised that in December 1999 Regional Council approved a Capital Budget of
$3,568,500, based on anticipated 50/50 or $1,784,250 funding from the province.  The province has
agreed to pay $232,631 or 25% of the cost to replace the existing defibrillators, leaving the Region to
pay the remaining $697,681 (75%) and provided no additional funding on the requested items.

Dr. Cushman advised that in Council’s February 2000 direction to staff, it was anticipated that the
Region would fund 50% of up to 4 to 6 million dollars required for interim requirements which would
provide some immediate relief to the problems of the existing ambulance system.

Dr. Cushman noted that the Short Term Action Plan consists of 5 items that will achieve some interim
relief or improve the existing system.  Since the request was made, the Province has not agreed to any
funding for interim measures.  Dr. Cushman proposed that members of the Community Services
Committee may want to confirm their commitment to funding 50% of the cost, at a total of $1.8 million
dollars to be directed where it is most needed, in staffing to enhance emergency call coverage that
would provide improvements in response time.

Dr. Cushman noted that the funds requested for the capital items were previously approved by Council,
but the short term action items require Council and Transition Board approval.  He added that these
expenditures are inevitable and required to ensure there is no problem with patient care.

In response to an inquiry from Chair Munter, Dr. Cushman confirmed that if Council re-affirms their
commitment to 50% of the requested amount, $1.8 million, that this amount will have a positive impact
on patient care, response times and service.  He added that this is an opportunity to improve the system.
The total cost for the ambulance system is estimated at 20-25 million dollars, and funding has not yet
reached those levels.



Extract of Minute
Community Services Committee
18 May 2000

In reply to a query from Chair Munter, Dr. Cushman confirmed that in order of priority the requested
items for the short term action plan are as follows:
• Staffing and vehicle enhancement (emergency) - $2,800,000
• Fleet Maintenance - $150,000
• Training and Orientation - $100,000
• Staffing and Vehicle Enhancements (Non-Emergency) - $481,310
• Supply and Inventory Control - $60,000

Dr. Cushman advised that if Council confirms its commitment for 50% of the requested funds, there will
be a shortfall and staff will have to re-evaluate and re-prioritize the items.

Chair Munter inquired whether it is possible to allocate $1.8 million dollars to the short term action plan
in 2000.  Mr. Kent Kirkpatrick, Commissioner of Finance, noted that the Corporate Services and
Economic Development Committee will be dealing with the disposition of the 1999 operating surplus to
the Region-wide Capital Reserve Fund.  He noted that following approval of that report it is anticipated
that there will be sufficient funds in the account to provide for this requirement on a one time basis.

Dr. Cushman confirmed that the capital budget priorities are as follows:
Operations Related:
• New Ambulances - $700,000
• Additional Medical Equipment - $210,000
• Maintenance Investment - $172,000
• On-board Data Collection System - $150,000
• Unforeseen contingency - $250,000
• Additional/Replacement Medical Equipment for Existing Ambulances - $129,000
• Communication - $100,000
• New City of Ottawa logos - $64,500
Dispatch Related:
• AMPDS - $50,000
• Regional Radio System - $500,000
• GPS/AVL (vehicles and dispatch) - $225,000
• Consultant - $150,000

Chair Munter commented that the Minster of Health was recently quoted as saying that the province will
pay 100% of the costs associated with municipalities assuming dispatch services, and that the Region
should operate on this assumption.  Dr Cushman clarified that there are a number of items associated



Extract of Minute
Community Services Committee
18 May 2000

with dispatch that are related to the emergency call centre and may not be funded 100% by the
province.

Chair Munter suggested that Committee proceed with the previous plan to provide 50% of the
requested budget for both the capital items and the short term action plan, contingent on approval by
Council and the Transition Board.

Councillor D. Beamish requested clarification of the funds under discussion.  Mr. Kirkpatrick noted that
the 2000 budget as approved by Council constituted gross spending authority of $3.6 million dollars
based on a cost sharing agreement of 50% with the province, which would result in 1.8 million dollars in
expenditures by the Region.  That spending authority has been approved, but would require
consideration by the Transition Board.  The report previously considered by the Transition Board was
based on spending 50% regional funds, but is now based on 100%.  He noted that as the nature of
request has changed significantly it will have to be re-evaluated.  The funds are available in the Region
wide capital reserve fund should Council and Corporate  Services and Economic Development
Committee approve the staff recommendation.

In response to a question from Councillor Beamish, Dr. Cushman clarified that the budget requests
associated with the short term action plan are operational in nature, rather than capital.  He reiterated
that a 50% contribution by the Region does not fully meet the first priority listed in the short term action
plan.

In response to a question from Councillor Beamish, Dr. Cushman noted that the figures presented are
based on start dates of April 1 and are annualized.  He confirmed that if operational funds are increased
for 2000 they are not likely to be decreased in 2001, so the cost will become ongoing, but these are
required costs for a quality service.

Councillor Beamish commented that based on this assumption, the Transition Board will be required to
increase the budget by 7.2 million dollars for 2000 and 2001, if cost sharing is not achieved from the
province.

Chair Munter suggested that the items be priorized for the existing capital dollars already identified in the
budget.  He suggested that Committee allocate ½ of the full amount requested for the short term action
plan contingent on a report coming forward from Finance noting that the funds are available.

Mr. Kirkpatrick confirmed that a report will be coming forward recommending that 5 million dollars be
placed in the region wide reserve fund.



Extract of Minute
Community Services Committee
18 May 2000

Councillor Beamish inquired whether there are any other anticipated draws on these funds to be placed
in the reserve.  Mr. Kirkpatrick responded that there may be some potential items or draws from the
Social Services Department, but there have not been any items formally identified for those funds at the
present time.  Chair Munter stated that the request should go forward to Council with a report from
Finance.

Councillor Beamish stated that he would like to see any other requests for funding out of the reserve
fund identified in this report.  He urged Committee to provide the complete funding and advise the
Transition Board what the real cost of the ambulance service is, as this will have to be funded on the
future.

Councillor A. Loney inquired what problems other ambulance providers have been encountering on this
issue.  Dr. Cushman noted that the Department is hopeful that the province will recognize that
ambulance services are under-funded in the province and are hopeful that cost sharing on some basis
will be achieved.

Councillor Loney inquired whether bulk ordering of ambulances results in faster delivery of the vehicles.
Dr. Cushman noted that pooled purchases result in a better price for municipalities, but there is a long
lead time between ordering and receiving the vehicles.

Councillor Loney commented that if the ambulances are not delivered in this year, it is possible that
some of the immediate pressing needs for funding and vehicle enhancements will not be required until
next year.

Councillor Loney questioned whether more service can be provided without new ambulances.  Dr.
Cushman replied that he is confident that the service can be improved by increasing time on the road
with existing vehicles.

Councillor M. McGoldrick-Larsen made reference to Councillor Beamish’s comment concerning
possible additional requirements for funding of social services items.  This should be itemized in relation
to a reduced Ontario works caseload in a future report.

Chair Munter stated that he does not support funding 100% of the required costs as the province has a
responsibility to cost share this service.  He read a motion into the record supporting funding of 50% for
both the capital budget and short term action plan.



Extract of Minute
Community Services Committee
18 May 2000

Chair Munter noted that the short term action plan will serve to put more vehicles and hours of service
on the road.  He noted that it is important to avoid setting the precedent of paying for 100% of the
service when the province has a responsibility to fund 50%.

Councillor Loney inquired whether the short term action plan is for the full year or from July 1, 2000.
Dr. Cushman noted that the original intent was to budget the resources from 1 April, but realistically it
will be 1 July before these items can be implemented.

In reply to a query from Councillor Loney, Dr. Cushman noted that the ambulance service providers are
willing to provide additional service, and have many part time staff willing to work.

Councillor Loney expressed support for the motion, indicating that the province should be reminded of
its responsibility to cost share the service.

Councillor H Kreling inquired whether there presently ambulances sitting idle.  Dr. Cushman noted that
there is an issue of system design, with certain hours over-serviced, and certain hours under-serviced,
and funding will be used to get as many units on the road during peak times as possible.

In reply to a question from Councillor Kreling, Dr. Cushman stated that in principle, the province has
made a commitment to fund ambulance services on a 50/50 basis, and to pay 100% of dispatch
services.

Councillor Kreling noted that he has continually supported funding ambulance services in Ottawa-
Carleton, as the community is not being well served, and there is a need to prepare to assume the full
service.  He noted that the province has not maintained its commitment to fund 50% of its share in other
communities, including Toronto.

In response to an inquiry from Councillor Beamish, Ms. Joanne Myles, Manager, Land Ambulance,
noted that in the case of Toronto the City paid more than its share in the beginning, however the
province now pays 50%, and dispatch is funded 100%.  She added that she would have to confirm this
information.

Councillor Beamish inquired whether there are presently vehicles idle during peak periods.  Ms. Myles
replied that there are spare vehicles held in reserve in the event of potential breakdown, and these will
be used to add hours during peak periods, with an associated increase in required maintenance.

That the Community Services Committee and Council receive this report for information.



Extract of Minute
Community Services Committee
18 May 2000

That staff proceed with the priority items in the approved 2000 Capital budget, namely
new ambulances, additional medical equipment and maintenance investment, not
withstanding the province’s refusal to fund it’s share of these necessary investments;
and,

FURTHER THAT Committee and Council allocate $1.8 million to implement the short-
term ambulance action plan, prioritizing more hours of service and more ambulances
on the road in 2000, not withstanding the province’s refusal to fund it’s share of these
improvements, subject to the Finance Department identifying the source of funding,
prior to Council approval; and,

FURTHER THAT the foregoing is subject to Transition Board approval.

CARRIED as amended



Extract of Draft Minute
Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee
6 June 2000

5. 1999 AUDITED OPERATING RESULTS
- Finance Commissioner’s report dated 30 May

In reply to a question from Councillor R. van den Ham, the Environment and Transportation
Commissioner, M. Sheflin provided supplementary details about the Department’s $1.5 million
over-run in 1999.  With respect to the Councillor’s questions about Payments in Lieu (PIL), the
Acting Finance Commissioner, Kent Kirkpatrick, explained that the total amount budgeted for
and received was accurate, but the allocation had to be changed.  Councillor van den Ham
requested that additional information be provided to him in writing about why more PILs should
go to OC Transpo.  He also put forward a Motion, calling for $400,000 to be allocated to deal
with a situation in Cumberland where some water contamination has been experienced.

The Regional Chair, B. Chiarelli, asked that staff comment on the relationship between Items 5
and 6, the implications of various Motions on Item 6 and whether staff believes it appropriate to
deal with these items together.  Mr. Kirkpatrick agreed the items could be considered together,
noting he has additional information to provide about the recent announcement by the federal
government of funding for social housing initiatives.  He explained that Item 5 is an annual report
prepared by staff following the audited, year-end financial statement.  It reports to Council on
the results of operations for the fiscal year and recommends the disposition of any operating
surplus or deficit.  Mr. Kirkpatrick noted that a surplus of $17.4 million was identified for fiscal
year 1999: in almost all cases, and in keeping with past practice, staff recommends the surpluses
be contributed to the Capital Reserve Funds.  With respect to Item 6, it deals with adjustments
to the 2000 approved Council budget, and provides information relative to two matters.  The
first relates to increasing arts funding to $1.75 per capita, and the second provides a financial
comment identifying a source of funding for the $1.8 million required for the Short Term Action
Plan for Land Ambulance Services.

Mr. Kirkpatrick spoke about adjustments in the Local Services Realignment bill as they refer to
land ambulance and social housing.  In its 2000 budget, Council approved a budget of $60.2
million for social housing.  The Province has indicated it will bill the Region $58.6 million, leaving
a surplus of $1.6 million.  Council also approved $8 million in 2000 for land ambulance and the
revised forecast from the Province is $7.2 million leaving a surplus of $800,000.  Mr.
Kirkpatrick recommended that the social housing budget not be modified for 2000, so that the
funds may be used to match the federal funds that have been recently announced by the Minister
Responsible for Homelessness.  He indicated he would also recommend that the $800,000 for
land ambulance remain, and that the additional $1 million for the Short-Term Action Plan come
from the 1999 region-wide surplus.  Mr. Kirkpatrick said that, should the Committee approve
additional funding for arts grants, these funds could come from the 1999 Operating surplus.  The



Extract of Draft Minute
Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee
6 June 2000

Motion put forward by Councillor van den Ham could come from the region-wide capital
reserve fund through the 1999 Operating surplus.  Mr. Kirkpatrick informed those present that
all of these adjustments, if approved, will require Transition Board approval.

At this point, Chair Chiarelli read two Motions from Councillor M. Meilleur, one for additional
arts funding and one for a special joint project with the School of Dance, one from Councillor
van den Ham to address water contamination in Cumberland and one from Councillor P. Hume
to cover the additional requirement of the Short Term Action Plan for land ambulance.  The
Committee agreed with Chair Chiarelli’s suggestion to approve Item 5, subject to any
amendments that would be made under Item 6.

Subsequently, Item 6 was considered and the following Motions were approved:

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve the following:

1. That the Region of Ottawa Carleton allocate $400,000 from 1999 surplus funds
for the environmental study report for Cumberland Village, subject to the
finalization of the consultants sewage survey and a staff report and
recommendation.

2. That $500,000 be provided for Arts Grants funding in 2000 from the 1999
surplus contribution to the Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund.

3. a) That a grant of $250,000 be provided to the School of Dance in order that
the Crichton Cultural Community Centre have an ongoing ability and right
to lease space to artists and cultural groups in its share of the building;

b) That staff be tasked with working with the two partners to develop
conditions sufficient to protect the public interest in that space, with
respect to an eventual resale or with respect to the cultural uses to which
the building would be dedicated, for a period of 15 years, and bring forward
a further report to the Committee setting out recommended conditions
applicable to this grant.



Extract of Draft Minute
Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee
6 June 2000

4. That $1 million from the 1999 surplus be allocated for the ambulance short-term
action plan which, in addition to the $800,000 base budget modification, will
produce the $1.8 million required to cut response times and increase survival
rates.

CARRIED as amended


